SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE
THERMALINE 80/85/90

DE GASHERDE 7KW (6,5KW) & 10KW (8,5KW) / AUF OFEN
EN OPEN BURNER 7KW (6,5KW) & 10KW (8,5KW) / ON OVEN

TL80/85 Models 7kW / Towngas 6,5kW
PNC Factory Model Ref. Description

588036  MAGCAADOPO a  GAS TOP, 2 BURNER, I-SIDE, 400X800X250H

588037  MAGCABDOPO a  GAS TOP, 2 BURNER, I-SIDE, C-BOARD, 400X800X250H

588038  MAGCACDOPO b  GAS TOP, 2 BURNER, 2-SIDES, 400X800X250H

588039  MAGGAAHOPO ¢ GAS TOP, 4 BURNER, 1-SIDE, 800X800X250H

588040  MAGGABHOPO ¢ GAS TOP, 4 BURNER, 1-SIDE, C-BOARD, 800X800X250H

588041  MAGGACHOPO d  GAS TOP, 4 BURNER, 2-SIDES, 800X800X250H

588042  MAGKAAKOPO e GASTOP, 6 BURNER, 1-SIDE, 1200X800X250H

588043  MAGKABKOPO e GAS TOP, 6 BURNER, I-SIDE, C-BOARD, 1200X800X250H

588044  MAGKACKOPO f  GAS TOP, 6 BURNER, 2-SIDES, 1200X800X250H

588047  MAGCAADOPI g GAS TOP, 2 BURNER, ECO FLAME, I-SIDE, 400X800X250H

588048  MAGCABDOPI g GAS TOP, 2 BURNER, ECO FLAME, I-SIDE, C-BOARD, 400X800X250H
588049  MAGCACDOPI h  GAS TOP, 2 BURNER, ECO FLAME, 2-SIDES, 400X800X250H

588050  MAGGAAHOPI i GAS TOP, 4 BURNER, ECO FLAME, 1-SIDE, 800X800X250H

588051  MAGGABHOPI i GAS TOP, 4 BURNER, ECO FLAME, I-SIDE, C-BOARD, 800X800X250H
588052  MAGGACHOPI k  GAS TOP, 4 BURNER, ECO FLAME, 2-SIDES, 800X800X250H

588053  MAGKAAKOPI m  GAS TOP, 6 BURNER, ECO FLAME, 1-SIDE, 1200X800X250H

588054  MAGKABKOPI m  GAS TOP, 6 BURNER, ECO FLAME, I-SIDE, C-BOARD, 1200X800X250H
588055  MAGKACKOPI n  GAS TOP, 6 BURNER, ECO FLAME, 2-SIDES, 1200X800X250H

588523  MBGCBBDOPO o GAS TOP, 2 BURNER, I-SIDE, C-BOARD, 400X850X250H

588524  MBGGBBHOPO p  GAS TOP, 4 BURNER, I-SIDE, C-BOARD, 800X850X250H

588525  MBGKBBKOPO a  GAS TOP, 6 BURNER, 1-SIDE, C-BOARD, 1200X850X250H

588527  MBGCBBDOPI r  GAS TOP, 2 BURNER, ECO FLAME, 1-SIDE, C-BOARD, 400X850X250H
588528  MBGGBBHOPI s GAS TOP, 4 BURNER, ECO FLAME, I-SIDE, C-BOARD, 800X850X250H
588529  MBGKBBKOPI t  GAS TOP, 6 BURNER, ECO FLAME, I-SIDE, C-BOARD, 1200X850X250H
593103  MBGCBBDOVO o  GAS TOP, 2 BURNER, TOWNGAS, 1-SIDE, C-BOARD, 400X850X250H
593104  MBGGBBHOVO p  GASTOP, 4 BURNER, TOWNGAS, I-SIDE, C-BOARD, 800X850X250H
593105  MBGCBBDOVI r  GAS TOP, 2 BURNER, TOWNGAS, ECO FLAME, I-SIDE, C-BOARD, 400X850X250
593106  MBGGBBHOVI s GAS TOP, 4 BURNER, TOWNGAS, ECO FLAME, I-SIDE, C-BOARD, 800X850X250
Single Burner Model 9kW

PNC Factory Model Ref. Description

588479  MAGWAAEOPO ;’23922 GAS TOP, 1 BURNERI-SIDE, 500X800X250H

Doc. N2 599A2AHO00 / 82.8041.03




TL90 Models 10kW / Towngas 8,5kW

PNC
589068
589069
589070
589071
589072
589073
589074
589075
589076
589079
589080
589081
589082
589083
589084
589085
589086
589087
593306
593307
593308
593309
593310
593311
593312
593313
593314
593315
593316
593317

Factory Model

MCGDAAEOPO
MCGDABEOPO
MCGDACEOPO
MCGHAAJOPO
MCGHABJOPO
MCGHACJOPO
MCGLAALOPO
MCGLABLOPO
MCGLACLOPO
MCGDAAEOPI
MCGDABEOPI
MCGDACEOPI
MCGHAAIJOPI
MCGHABIJOPI
MCGHACIOPI
MCGLAALOPI
MCGLABLOPI
MCGLACLOPI
MCGDAAEOVO
MCGDABEOVO
MCGDACEOVO
MCGHAAJOVO
MCGHABJOVO
MCGHACJOVO
MCGDAAEOVI
MCGDABEOVI
MCGDACEOVI
MCGHAAJOVI
MCGHABJOVI
MCGHACIOVI

Ref.

t
t

X £ < < c

C ~+ ~ O N DM O NDMDN = N N X

N N £ < <

oNDN

Description

GAS TOP, 2 BURNER, 1-SIDE, 500X900X250H

GAS TOP, 2 BURNER, 1-SIDE, C-BOARD, 500X900X250H

GAS TOP, 2 BURNER, 2-SIDES, 500X900X250H

GAS TOP, 4 BURNER, 1-SIDE, 1000X900X250H

GAS TOP, 4 BURNER, 1-SIDE, C-BOARD, 1000X900X250H

GAS TOP, 4 BURNER, 2-SIDES, 1000X900X250H

GAS TOP, 6 BURNER, 1-SIDE, 1500X900X250H

GAS TOP, 6 BURNER, 1-SIDE, C-BOARD, 1500X900X250H

GAS TOP, 6 BURNER, 2-SIDES, 1500X900X250H

GAS TOP, 2 BURNER, ECO FLAME, 1-SIDE, 500X900X250H

GAS TOP, 2 BURNER, ECO FLAME, 1-SIDE, C-BOARD, 500X900X250H
GAS TOP, 2 BURNER, ECO FLAME, 2-SIDES, 500X900X250H

GAS TOP, 4 BURNER, ECO FLAME, 1-SIDE, 1000X900X250H

GAS TOP, 4 BURNER, ECO FLAME, 1-SIDE, C-BOARD, 1000X900X250H
GAS TOP, 4 BURNER, ECO FLAME, 2-SIDES, 1000X900X250H

GAS TOP, 6 BURNER, ECO FLAME, 1-SIDE, 1500X900X250H

GAS TOP, 6 BURNER, ECO FLAME, 1-SIDE, C-BOARD, 1500X900X250H
GAS TOP, 6 BURNER, ECO FLAME, 2-SIDES, 1500X900X250H

GAS TOP, 2 BURNER, TOWNGAS, 1-SIDE, 500X900X250H

GAS TOP, 2 BURNER, TOWNGAS, 1-SIDE, C-BOARD, 500X900X250H
GAS TOP, 2 BURNER, TOWNGAS, 2-SIDES, 500X900X250H

GAS TOP, 4 BURNER, TOWNGAS, 1-SIDE, 1000X900X250H

GAS TOP, 4 BURNER, TOWNGAS, 1-SIDE, C-BOARD, 1000X900X250H
GAS TOP, 4 BURNER, TOWNGAS, 2-SIDES, 1000X900X250H

GAS TOP, 2 BURNER, TOWNGAS, ECO FLAME, 1-SIDE, 500X900X250
GAS TOP, 2 BURNER, TOWNGAS, ECO FLAME, 1-SIDE, C-BOARD, 500X900X250
GAS TOP, 2 BURNER, TOWNGAS, ECO FLAME, 2-SIDES, 500X900X250
GAS TOP, 4 BURNER, TOWNGAS, ECO FLAME, 1-SIDE, 1000X900X250
GAS TOP, 4 BURNER, TOWNGAS, ECO FLAME, I-SIDE, C-BOARD, 1000X900X25
GAS TOP, 4 BURNER, TOWNGAS, ECO FLAME, 2-SIDES, 1000X900X250

Doc. N2 599A2AHO00 / 82.8041.03




TL85/90 Models Open Burner on Static Oven 35kW / 47kW / Towngas 41kW

PNC
588691
589615
589617
589641
589642
589645
589646
588692
589616
589618
589643
589644
589647
589648
593120
593346
593348
593349
593121
593347
593350
593351

Page

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24

Factory Model

MBQIGBHCPO
MCQIECICPO
MCQIJFCICPO
MCQIEAICPO
MCQIEBJCPO
MCQIFAICPO
MCQIFBJCPO
MBQMGBHCPO
MCQNECICPO
MCQNFCICPO
MCQMEAJCPO
MCQMEBICPO
MCQMFAICPO
MCQMEFBICPO
MBQIGBHCVO
MCQIJECICVO
MCQIEAICVO
MCQIEBJCVO

MBQMGBHCVO

MCQNECICVO
MCQMEAJCVO
MCQMEBJCVO

Index

Ref.

14
14

Description

GAS TOP, 4
GAS TOP, 4
GAS TOP, 4
GAS TOP, 4
GAS TOP, 4
GAS TOP, 4
GAS TOP, 4
GAS TOP, 4
GAS TOP, 4
GAS TOP, 4
GAS TOP, 4
GAS TOP, 4
GAS TOP, 4
GAS TOP, 4
GAS TOP, 4
GAS TOP, 4
GAS TOP, 4
GAS TOP, 4

BURNER ,STATIC OVEN, 1-SIDE, C-BOARD, 800X850X700H

BURNER, STATIC OVEN, 2-SIDES, 1000X900X700H

BURNER, STATIC OVEN, 2-SIDES, 1000X?00X800H

BURNER, STATIC OVEN, 1-SIDE, 1000X200X700H

BURNER, STATIC OVEN, 1-SIDE, C-BOARD, 1000X?00X700H

BURNER, STATIC OVEN, 1-SIDE, 1000X200X800H

BURNER, STATIC OVEN, 1-SIDE, C-BOARD, 1000X?00X800H

BURNER, ECO FLAME, STATIC OVEN, 1-SIDE, C-BOARD, 800X850X700H
BURNER, ECO FLAME, STATIC OVEN, 2-SIDE, 1000X?00X700H

BURNER, ECO FLAME, STATIC OVEN, 2-SIDE, 1000X?00X800H

BURNER, ECO FLAME, STATIC OVEN, 1-SIDE, 1000X900X700H

BURNER, ECO FLAME, STATIC OVEN, 1-SIDE, C-BOARD, 1000X?200X700H
BURNER, ECO FLAME, STATIC OVEN, 1-SIDE, 1000X900X800H

BURNER, ECO FLAME, STATIC OVEN, 1-SIDE, C-BOARD, 1000X200X800H
BURNER, TOWNGAS, STATIC OVEN, 1-SIDE, C-BOARD, 800X850X700H
BURNER, TOWNGAS, STATIC OVEN, 2-SIDES, 1000X900X700H

BURNER, TOWNGAS, STATIC OVEN, 1-SIDE, 1000X200X700H

BURNER, TOWNGAS, STATIC OVEN, 1-SIDE, C-BOARD, 1000X?00X700H

GAS TOP, 4 BURNER, TOWNGAS, ECO FLAME, STATIC OVEN, 1-SIDE, C-BOARD, 800X850X700H

GAS TOP, 4
GAS TOP, 4

BURNER, TOWNGAS, ECO FLAME, STATIC OVEN, 2-SIDES, 1000X?00X700H
BURNER, TOWNGAS, ECO FLAME, STATIC OVEN, 1-SIDE, 1000X?00X700H

GAS TOP, 4 BURNER, TOWNGAS, ECO FLAME, STATIC OVEN, 1-SIDE, C-BOARD, 1000X?00X700H

Control panel & pan support

Mechanical module

Gas line

Eco flame until 2132
Eco flame from 2142
Grease drawer until 7391
Grease drawer from 7401

Oven

Base Oven
Single burner
Nozzle list

Last Updates

12/2015
05/2016
04/2017
09/2017
09/2017
11/2017
02/2018
02/2018
09/2018
10/2018
11/2018
12/2018
01/2019
05/2019
05/2024

Page
all

added Gasoven

18
16, 17

20, 21, 26, 29

6/7
7/19
16, 17
4
19
21
5/19

22, 23, 28

5/19/23

16

Valid from Ser. N2 3101....

Pos.

From 725 to 735

exploded view / 220, 221, 222, 223
204 / 822, 829
new grase drawer

added mertik led

917, 918, 919, 920, 921

105 / 831

added Single burner

104, 105 / 831, 832, 833, 834 / 1011, 1012
added new ecoflame

Doc. N2 599A2AHO00 / 82.8041.03




Control panel & Pan supports

Bedienblende & Pfannentrager

go]
C
1]
IS
@
o ce
[+] C
S 6%
g i
S<
~
g gs
=] mm
~ w C_w
™~ 1=
e

ES
B

106a

Doc. N2 599A2AHO00 / 82.8041.03

Page: 4




n Alias Code |Bezeichnung Description Ref. \S/::Ii:lero"m
101 | 82.7464 0C2496 | Dichtband (Schaumstoff-Silikon, klebend) | Sealing strip all Types

102 | 821049.32 %* Blende 400 2Z INOX mit Schublade Control panel 400 2Z INOX with drawer |r

102 | 821049.33 * Blende 400 2Z INOX Control panel 400 2Z INOX o

102 | 821049.38 * Blende 800 4Z INOX mit Schublade Control panel 800 4Z INOX with drawer |s

102 | 82.1049.59 E Blende 800 4Z INOX Control panel 800 4Z INOX p

102 | 821049.54 * Blende 1200 6Z INOX mit Schublade Control panel 1200 6Z INOX with drawer |t

102 | 82.1049.52 & Blende 1200 6Z INOX Control panel 1200 6Z INOX q

102 | 82102731 * Blende 400 2Z Control panel 400 27 a

102 | 82102793 * Blende 400 2Z mit Schublade Control panel 400 2Z with drawer g

102 | 821027.36 %* Blende 400 1Z Control panel 400 1Z b

102 | 821027.34 * Blende 400 1Z mit Schublade Control panel 400 1Z with drawer h

102 | 821027.89 * Blende 500 2Z Control panel 500 2Z t

102 | 82102795 %* Blende 500 2Z mit Schublade Control panel 500 2Z with drawer z

102 | 82102792 * Blende 500 1Z Control panel 500 1Z U

102 | 82102798 %* Blende 500 1Z mit Schublade Control panel 500 1Z with drawer 1

102 | 821027.32 * Blende 800 4Z Control panel 800 4Z c

102 | 82102796 * Blende 800 4Z mit Schublade Control panel 800 4Z with drawer i

102 | 821027.37 %* Blende 800 27 Control panel 800 2Z d

102 | 82.1027.35 * Blende 800 2Z mit Schublade Control panel 800 2Z with drawer k

102 | 82102790 & Blende 1000 4Z Control panel 1000 4Z \

102 | 821027.40 %* Blende 1000 4Z mit Schublade Control panel 1000 4Z with drawer 2

102 | 821027.33 * Blende 1000 27 Control panel 1000 2Z w

102 | 82102799 %* Blende 1000 2Z mit Schublade Control panel 1000 2Z with drawer 3

102 | 821027.42 * Blende 1200 6Z Control panel 1200 6Z e

102 | 82.1027.41 * Blende 1200 6Z mit Schublade Control panel 1200 6Z with drawer m

102 | 821027.39 %* Blende 1200 3Z Control panel 1200 3Z f

102 | 82.1027.38 * Blende 1200 3Z mit Schublade Control panel 1200 3Z with drawer n

102 | 82102791 * Blende 1500 6Z Control panel 1500 6Z X

102 | 82102797 %* Blende 1500 6Z mit Schublade Control panel 1500 6Z with drawer 4

102 | 82102794 * Blende 1500 3Z Control panel 1500 3Z y

102 | 821027100 %* Blende 1500 3Z mit Schublade Control panel 1500 3Z with drawer 5

102 | 82.1000.01 * Blende Rickseite 400 Back panel 400 b h

102 | 82.1000.02 * Blende Rickseite 500 Back panel 500 ul

102 | 82.1000.05 L Blende Ruckseite 800 Back panel 800 dk

102 | 82.1000.07 0G7445 | Blende Ruckseite 1000 Back panel 1000 w3

102 | 82.1000.08 * Blende Rickseite 1200 Back panel 1200 fn

102 | 82.1000.09 %* Blende Rickseite 1500 Back panel 1500 y5

103 | 1701 1072 0G6833 | Senkschraube M5x25 Bolt M5x25 all Types

104 | 82.7009 0G6247 | Dichtung Drehgriff Sealing for hande all Types

104 | 82.7628 0G8603 | Dichtung Drehgriff Sealing for hande Colored M2M
105 | 82.6637.05 0G7697 | Drehgriff Kpl. Handle complete kit all Types

105 | 82.6638.05 0G8624 | Drehgriff Kpl. Handle complete kit Colored M2M
106 | 82.7217 0G6679 | Pfannentrager 500mm 10kW Pan support 500mm 10kW Standard 10KW
106 | 82.7460.01 0G7763 | Pfannentrager 500mm 10kW ECO Pan support 500mm 10kW ECO Eco flame 10kW
106 | 82.7258 0G6725 | Pfannentréager 400mm 5-7kW Pan support 400mm 5-7kW Standard 7KW
106 | 82.7360.01 0G8269 | Pfannentrager 400mm 5-7kW ECO Pan support 400mm 5-7kW ECO Eco flame 7kW
106 | 82.7270 0G8085 | Pfannentrager 400mm 10kW Pan support 400mm 10kW Special 10kW
106a| 82.7460.02 0G7764 | Pfannentrager 500mm 10kW ECO Pan support 500mm 10kW ECO Eco flame 10kW
106a| 82.7360.02 0G8268 | Pfannentrager 400mm 5-7kW ECO Pan support 400mm 5-7kW ECO Eco flame 7kW

T o demand Doc. N2 599A2AHO00 / 82.8041.03 Page: 5




Mechanical modulel

Mechanisches Modul

201

FACTORY KIT GAS WOK

220

N

202

221

219

~
o
N

Components on demand
Teile auf Anfrage

&
*

Doc. N2 599A2AHO00 / 82.8041.03

Page: 6




. . o id from

Alias Code |Bezeichnung Description Ref. \S/::igl ;o

201 | 82.745] Brennerdeckel 5kW Flame spreader top 5kW all 5kw

201 | 82.7260 0G6350 | Brennerdeckel 7kW Flame spreader top 7kW all 7kW

201 | 82.7222 0G6352 | Brennerdeckel 10kW Flame spreader top 10kW all 10kW

202 |1 701 2782 0CO0127 | Brennerkédrper 5 - 7kW Flame spreader bottom 5 - 7kW S5kW/7kW

202 | 1701 2781 0C0126 | Brennerkdrper 10kW Flame spreader bottom 10kW 10kW

203 | 1701 2023 0G6863 | Zylinderkopfschraube M4x12 Cylinder head screw M4x12 all types

204 | 82.7391 0G6351 | Brennerrohr 5 - 7kW Burner tube 5 - 7kW 5kW/7kW

204 | 82.7302 0G6353 | Brennerrohr 10kW Burner tube 10kW 10kW

204 | 839216 0G8294 | Brennerrohr 10kW UL Burner tube 10kW UL 10kW for USA

205 | 827282 052062 | Regulierhilse Aeration tube 5kW/7kW

205 | 82.7303 058302 | Regulierhilse Aeration tube 10kW

206 |1 701 2784 0CO0124 | Halter Brennerrohr Burner tube support all types

207 | 1101 3819 0G4253 | Verschraubung Screw fitting all types

208 | 82.7374.01 0G7530 | Gasleitung flexibel D12 kurz Gas pipe flexible D12 kurz all types

208 | 82.7374.02 0G7531 | Gasleitung flexibel D12 lang Gas pipe flexible D12 long all 1-side

209 | 17011028 0G3034 | Senkkopfschraube M4x12 Countersunk Screw M4x12 all types

210 |1 701 2791 0C3644 | Zindbrenner Pilot burner Standard

210 | 82.7279 0G6726 | Zindbrenner LPG Pilot burner LPG LPG

211 [1106 1236 0CO0121 | Thermoelementschraube Thermocouple fitting all types

212 | 827325 0G6354 | Thermoelement M9x1 Thermocouple M9x1 all types

213 |1 701 2793 0C3645 | Doppelkegelring 7mm Pipe connection 7mm all types

214 |1 701 2794 0C3646 | Uberwurfmutter Milxl Sleeve nut Mlix] all types

215 | 827277 0G6457 | Zindbrenneranschluss Pilot burner connection all types

216 | 82.7283 0G7793 | Gewindering Threaded ring all types

217 |1701 2757 0G2960 | Klemmring D4 Clamping Ring D4 all types

218 |1 701 2759 0G2958 | Anschraubnippel M10 Nipple MI10 all types

219 | 82.7296.02 Gasleitung Zundbrenner kurz Gas pipe pilot burner short all types

219 | 82.7296.03 Gasleitung Zundbrenner lang Gas pipe pilot burner long all 1-side

220 | 913656 0G8076 | Factory Kit Gas Wok Factory Kit Gas Wok 12kW 7431...

221 | 82.4672 0 0G7989 | Support Kpl. Gas Wok Support Cpl. Gas Wok 12kW 74L31...

222 | 82.4673 A 0G7988 | Brennerdeckel fur Wok Flame spreader for Wok 12kW T4L31...

223 |72.7801.39 5 0A2570 |DuUse fur Fg-Herde / 90 STAMP.260 Injector Town Gas 12kW 7431...

T o demand Doc. N2 599A2AHO00 / 82.8041.03 Page: 7




Gasleitung Gas line

|
|
|
|
< S

O
e
E D
A5 SV
i & )’\, ‘\\\\\
@‘%ﬁﬂmﬂw\ﬁ
PHLE) |
LSS
DX [0 S
<‘§:§@Wﬁ®

313a 313b

314

Page: 8 Doc. N2 599A2AHO00 / 82.8041.03 ¥ o Antrage emand




Alias Code |Bezeichnung Description Ref. \S/::Iiglerc:’m
301 | 82.7296.02 Gasleitung Zundbrenner kurz Gas pipe pilot burner short all types
301 | 82.729603 Gasleitung Zundbrenner lang Gas pipe pilot burner long all 1-side
302 | 1701 2759 0G2958 | Anschraubnippel MIO Nipple MI10 all types
303 | 1701 2757 0G2960 | Klemmring D4 Fixation D4 all types
304 | 827223 0G6462 | Gashahn Pintossi 22S Gas valve Pintossi 228 all types
305 | 712 345053.01| 0G3333 | Doppelkegelring Pipe connection all types
306 | 712 345052.03 OKX142 | Uberwurfmutter Sleeve nut all types
307 | 82.7374.01 0G7530 | Gasleitung flexibel D12 kurz Gas pipe flexible D12 short all types
307 | 82.7374.02 0G7531 | Gasleitung flexibel D12 lang Gas pipe flexible D12 long all 1-side
308 | 82.4585.01 Schutzblech oben 400 Protection sheet top 400 all W=400
308 | 82.4585.02 Schutzblech oben 500 Protection sheet top 500 all W=500
308 | 82.4585.03 Schutzblech oben 800 Protection sheet top 800 all W=800
308 | 82.4585.04 Schutzblech oben 1000 Protection sheet top 1000 all W=1000
308 | 82.4585.05 Schutzblech oben 1200 Protection sheet top 1200 all W=1200
308 | 82.4585.06 Schutzblech oben 1500 Protection sheet top 1500 all W=1500
309 | 82464801 Schutzblech unten 400 Protection sheet bottom 400 all W=400
309 | 82.4648.02 Schutzblech unten 500 Protection sheet bottom 500 all W=500
309 | 82.464803 Schutzblech unten 800 Protection sheet bottom 800 all W=800
309 | 82.464804 Schutzblech unten 1000 Protection sheet bottom 1000 all W=1000
309 | 82.4648.05 Schutzblech unten 1200 Protection sheet bottom 1200 all W=1200
309 | 82.4648.06 Schutzblech unten 1500 Protection sheet bottom 1500 all W=1500
310 | 1701 2579 0G4020 | Sechskantschraube M5x16 Hex bolt M5x16 all types
31 | 712 34485309 OKXI151 | Gewindekappe Gl1/2” Cap Gl1/2" all types
312 | 712 34485224 0G6841 | Gewindemuffe GI1/2” x 34 Threaded socket G1/2” x 34 all types
313a| 82.7154 Doppelnippel L500 1/2“ Double nipple L500 1/2* all types
313b| 82.4624 Gasrampe Gasherd & Ofen 800 Gasline Open Burner & Oven 800 6,1
313b | 82.1164 Gasrampe Gasherd & Ofen 1000 Gasline Open Burner & Oven 1000 ]748]59 10,112,713,
314 1102 2397 0G3621 | Rohrverlangerung G1/2” Pipe extension G1/2” all types
315 | 82.467601 Halteblech Gasrohr Gas pipe support all types
316 | 1101 2164 0G5565 | Verschraubung Conncetion all 2-sides
317 | 1101 3709 0G5566 | Hulse Pipe inlet all 2-sides
318 | 82068801 Rohr CU 220/L Pipe CU 220/L 800 2-sides
318 | 82.0688.03 Rohr CU 220/L Pipe CU 220/L 900 2-sides

T o demand Doc. N2 599A2AHO00 / 82.8041.03 Page: 9




Eco Flame until 2132...

Eco Flame bis 2132...

Components on demand
Teile auf Anfrage

&
*

Doc. N2 599A2AHO00 / 82.8041.03

Page: 10




Alias Code |Bezeichnung Description Ref. \S/::'glf;ﬁ,m

401 1101 8199 0G7257 | Schraube Zyl. I-6kt M5x6 Allen screw M5x6 Eco flame

402 |1 701 3100 Sicherungs Mutter 6KT- M6 TYP V3 Safety nut 6KT- M6 TYP V3 Eco flame

403 | 82.455401 0G7723 | Hebel Eco Flam 10kW Eco flam lever 10kW Eco flame 10kW

403 | 82.4554.02 0G7723 | Hebel Eco Flam 7kW Eco flam lever 7kW Eco flame 7kW

404 | 62.6235 0G5175 | Welle Shaft Eco flame

405 | 72.5069 0G3448 | Durchfihrung Connection Eco flame

406 | 62.6078 0G8569 | Halterung Support Eco flame

407 |1 701 3054 0G3447 | Mutter 6kt M16 x 0.5D Nut 6kt M16 x 0.5D Eco flame

408 |1 701 3014 0G5618 | Mutter 6kt M6 x 0.5D Nut ékt Mé x 0.5D Eco flame until 2132
409 | 1701 3016 0G5739 | Mutter 6kt M6 x 08D Nut 6kt M6 x 08D Eco flame until 2132
410 | 62.6236 0G5173 | Abdeckkappe Cap Eco flame

411 | 62.6234 0G6822 | Zapfen Spigot Eco flame until 2132
412 | 72.2005.01 OKI385 | Top Flam Top Flam Eco flame

413 |1 701 5002 OKL273 | Federring M4 Spring washer M4 Eco flame until 2132
414 |1 701 2503 0G5490 | Schraube 6kt M4 x 8 Screw 6kt M4 x 8 Eco flame until 2132

T o demand Doc. N2 599A2AHO00 / 82.8041.03 Page: T




Eco Flame from 2142...

Eco Flame von 2142...

Components on demand
Teile auf Anfrage

*
*

Doc. N2 599A2AHO00 / 82.8041.03

Page: 12




Alias Code |Bezeichnung Description Ref. Z::Iiglfmm

501 | 1701 2516 0T1795 | 6KT-SCHR-M6X25-A2 Ohne Schaft DIN 933 | Allen screw Méx25 Eco flame

502 | 1701 3100 Sicherungs Mutter 6KT- M6 TYP V3 Safety Nut 6KT- M6 TYP V3 Eco flame

503 | 82.455401 | 0G7723 | Hebel Eco Flam 10kW Eco flam lever 10kW Eco flame 10kW

503 | 82.4554.02 Hebel Eco Flam 7kW Eco flam lever 7kW Eco flame 7kW

504 | 82.3087 0G9185 | Welle kpl Shaft kpl Eco flame

505 | 82.3092 0G9190 | Durchfihrung Connection Eco flame

506 | 82.3091 0G9187 | Halter Support Eco flame 2142...

507 | 1701 3054 | 0G3447 | Mutter 6kt M16 x 0.5D Nut 6kt M16 x 0.5D Eco flame

508 | 1701 3021 OK461 | Mutter 6kt M8 x 0.5D Nut 6kt M8 x 0.5D Eco flame 2142...

509 | 82.7635 0G9188 | Schraube 6kt M8 x 1 x 40 Screw 6kt M8 x 1 x 40 Eco flame 2142...

510 | 82.3089 0G9189 | Abdeckkappe Cap Eco flame

511 | 82.3093 0G9191 | O-Ring silikon HT O-Ring silcon HT Eco flame

512 | 82.3083 0G8194 | Gashahn Eco-Flam Top Flam Eco flame

513 | 72.7830 0G9192 | Mutter 6kt M8 x 1 x 0.5D Nut 6kt M8 x 1 x 0.5D Eco flame 2142...

514 | 82.3098 0G9194 | Doppelkegelring 12mm Double conical ring 12mm Eco flame 2142...

515 | 82.3084 0G9193 | Uberwurfmutter G 1/2 Cap nut G1/2 Eco flame 2142...

516 | 1701 2650 | 0G8672 | TORX Zyl-Schr M8 x 8 TORX Zyl-Screw M8 x 8 Eco flame 2142...
T o demand Doc. N2 599A2AHO00 / 82.8041.03 Page: 13




n Schublade bis 7391... Grease drawer until 7391...

> 609

Page: 14 Doc. N2 599A2AHO00 / 82.8041.03 ¥ o Antrage emand




u Alias Code | Bezeichnung Description Ref. \S/::Ii(;leroom
Valid until 7391...

601 | 82.7231 0G7103 | Wasserauslauf Wateroutlet all Eco flame

602 | 82.7238 0C2183 | O-Ring O-ring all Eco flame

603 |1 701 2814 0L2728 | Schlauchklemme 25-40mm Hose clamp 25-40mm all Eco flame

604 |1 115 1417 OK5830 | Schlauch Hose all Eco flame

605 | 82.428003 Schubladenoberteil Drawer top ghmnrtz145

605 | 82.42801 Schubladenoberteil Drawer top iks23

606 | 82.4284.01 Schubladenkasten Drawer box all Eco flame

607 | 82.7201 0G6687 | Fihrung Rail all Eco flame

608 | 1701 45 0G6758 | Senkschraube M4x6 Countersunk Screw M4x6 all Eco flame

609 | 712 04412004 | 0G4918 | Kepsmutter M4 Keps nut M4 all Eco flame

610 | 82.428101 Schubladeneinsatz Drawer all Eco flame

611 1701 5532 0G7217 | Gewindestift M4x12 Bolt M4x12 all Eco flame

612 | 822279 0G7032 | Frontblech Schublade Front panel drawer all Eco flame

612 | 82.294] Frontblech Schublade Front panel drawer all Eco flame 701...
613 | 82.2209 0G7033 | Griff Handle all Eco flame

614 | 82.4373 0G7035 | Verstarkung Support all Eco flame

614 | 82.2944 Verstarkung Support all Eco flame 70M...
615 | 82.4279 0G7034 | Schubladenunterteil Drawer bottom all Eco flame

615 | 82.2942 Schubladenunterteil Drawer bottom all Eco flame 7011...

T o demand Doc. N2 599A2AHO00 / 82.8041.03 Page: 15




Grease drawer from 7401...

Schublade von 7401...

709

Components on demand
Teile auf Anfrage

&
E

Doc. N2 599A2AHO00 / 82.8041.03

Page: 16




Alias Code | Bezeichnung Description Ref. \S/::Ii(;leroom

Valid from 7401...

701 | 82.723] 0G7103 | Wasserauslauf Wateroutlet all Eco flame

702 | 82.7238 0C2183 | O-Ring O-ring all Eco flame

703 |1 701 2814 0L2728 | Schlauchklemme 25-40mm Hose clamp 25-40mm all Eco flame

704 | 1115 1417 OK5830 | Schlauch Hose all Eco flame

705 | 82.2977.03 0G8240 | Schubladenoberteil Drawer top 2 zones

705 | 82.29771 0G8298 | Schubladenoberteil Drawer top 4 zones

706 | 82.2987 0G8254 | Schubladenkasten Drawer box

707 | 712 04412004 | 0G4918 | Keps-Mutter M4 Keps nut M4

708 | 82.2972 0G8251 | Frontblech komplet Front panel complete

709 | 82.2990 0G8255 | Schubladenauszug Drawer

710 | 82.3077 0G8256 | Schubladenschacht Drawer support

7N | 82.6732.06 0G8247 | Aufthangung Schublade Drawer guide D800

M | 82673207 0G8248 | Aufhangung Schublade Drawer guide D850

7N | 82.6732.08 0G8249 | Aufhangung Schublade Drawer guide D900

T o demand Doc. N2 599A2AHO00 / 82.8041.03 Page: 17




Oven

% Components on demand
* Teile auf Anfrage

Backofen

Doc. N2 599A2AHO00 / 82.8041.03

18

Page:




n Alias Code |Bezeichnung Description Ref. \S/::'Ii:lerc:’m
801 | 82.4639 %* Cover Ofen Cover oven 6789101121314 15
802 | 82.4550 L Kaminboden Chimney plate 678910M12131415
803 | 82.4547 * Abgaskanal Flue 678910M12131415
804 |82.2702 Abgasschlauch Exhaust fume pipe 6789101121314 15
805 | 82.4547 Rohrstutzen Pipe socket 678910M1213 1415
806 | 62.6201 * Mantel Gasbackofen Mantle Gas oven 678910M121314 15
807 | 82.4591.01 * Abdeckung Abgaskanal Cover Flue uL
807 |82.459102 %* Abdeckung Abgaskanal Cover Flue 678910M12131415
808 | 82.464702 Luftkanal links Air channel left 7891012131415
808 | 82.2776 Ventilationsbox links Ventilation box left 61
809 | 82.4596 Luftkanal rechts Teil 1 Air channel right part 1 7891012131415
809 | 82.2777 Ventilationsbox rechts Ventilation box right 61
810 | 82.4597 Luftkanal recht Teil 2 Luftkanal rechts part 2 7891012131415
811 | 82.4266.01 Halter Mertik Support Mertik 61
811 |82.4266.02 Halter Mertik Support Mertik 7891012131415
812 | 62.621 %* Brennerwanne Burner tub 6789101121314 15
813 | 83.3048 * Abdeckblech Frontrahmen Covering plate frontal frame 6789101121314 15
814 | 82.2309 * Klemmblech oben Clamping plate 6789101121314 15
815 | 72982202 * Klemmblech seitlich Clamping plate sideways 6789101121314 15
816 | 83.3044 %* Frontrahmen Backofen Frontal frame oven 6789101121314 15
817 | 833047 % | Abdeckblech Frontrahmen unten ggt‘g;:‘g plate frontal frame 6789101121314 15
818 | 83.3450 0G6666| Backofentir Oven door 678910M12131415
819 | 82.6500 0G7224 | Turgriff Door handle 6789101121314 15
820 | 62.6216 0G5670 | Rostfihrung Grill rail 678910M12131415
821 1110 1300 0K6412 | Grillrost 2/1GN Grill 2/1GN 6789101121314 15
822 | 62.5618 Einlegeplatte Bottom plate 678910M12131415
822 | 831336 0G8296 | Einlegeplatte 1-S UL Bottom plate 1-S UL for USA
822 1839293 0G8297 | Einlegeplatte 2-S UL Bottom plate 2-S UL for USA
823 | 82.7352 093923 | Schlitzschraube M5x12 Slotted screw M5x12 678910M121314 15
824 | 82.7567 Sicherungsschraube M5x16 Locking screw M5x16 6789101121314 15
825 | 752 040M 056754 | Zuendkerze Sit Ignition Sit 6789101121314 15
826 | 82.7561 0G7885 | Mertik Gas Kit Mertik Gas Kit 678910M12131415
827 | 822437 0G7856 | Gasventil Mertik Led Fry Top Gas Valve Mertik Led Fry Top 678910M1213 1415
828 | 752 040110 0C0494 | Zuendbrenner Pilot Burner 678910M12131415
829 | 829053 004269 | Safety Thermostat 360C-25K Safety Thermostat 360C-25K 678910M1213 1415
829 | 829166 0G8295 | Safety Thermostat 360C-20K VDE Safety Thermostat 360C-20K VDE | for USA
830 | 72.7793 0C3162 | Thermoelement Thermocouple 678910M12131415
831 | 82.6637.04 0G7696 | Drehgriff Knob 678910M12131415
831 | 82.663804 0G8623 | Drehgriff Knob Colored M2M
832 | 82.7010 0G6326 | Dichtung Drehgriff Mertik Knob seals Mertik 678910M12131415
832 | 82.762701 0G8601 | Dichtung Drehgriff Mertik Knob seals Mertik Colored M2M
833 | 82.7003 0G6345 | Drehgriff Mertik Knob Mertik 678910M12131415
833 | 82.7626 0G8600 | Drehgriff Mertik Knob Mertik Colored M2M
834 | 82.7010 0G6327 | Dichtung Drehgriff Mertik Knob seals Mertik 678910M12131415
834 | 82.762702 0G8602 | Dichtung Drehgriff Mertik Knob seals Mertik Colored M2M

0G8460 | Mertik Funktionsled Mertik control led
T o demand Doc. N2 599A2AHO00 / 82.8041.03 Page: 19




Unterbau Backofen

Base Oven

901

Factory fitted“‘

accessory

Page: 20

Doc. N2 599A2AHO00 / 82.8041.03

* Components on demand
* Teile auf Anfrage




n Alias Code |Bezeichnung Description Ref. z::'liilfﬁ’m
901 | 821102.09 %* Rickwand 1000x700H Rear panel 1000x700H 914

901 |821102.29 * Ruckwand 1000x800H Rear panel 1000x800H 10 15

902 | 82.7453.07 Blende links 20lmm Panel left 20lmm 7891012131415
902 | 82.7465 Blende links 5Imm links Panel left 51mm 61

903 | 82.7453.06 Blende rechts 20lmm Panel right 20lmm 781213

904 | 82.1140.08 0G7288 | Anschlussdeckel H66 / 800mm Bottom front panel H66 / 800mm |6 11

904 | 82114010 0G7901 | Anschlussdeckel H66 / 1000mm Bottom front panel H66 / 1000mm |7 9 12 14

904 | 821140.30 0G7792 | Anschlussdeckel H166 / 1000mm Bottom front panel H166 / 1000m |8 10 13 15

905 | 82.7467 0C7307 | Seitliche Dichtung Sealing sideways all types

906 | 82114901 Reglerblende Ofen 151mm (°C) Control panel oven 151mm (°C) 61

906 | 82114902 Reglerblende Ofen 20Imm (°C) Control panel oven 20Imm (°C) 7891012131415
907 |1 701 3545 OKI298 | U-Scheibe @6.4x@18x1.6 Washer @6.4x@D18x1.6 all types

908 |1 701 7002 0G2923 | Facherscheibe M5 Fan washer M5 all types

909 | 1701 2579 0G4020 | Schraube 6kt M5x16 Hex screw M5x16 all types

910 | 82.462501 * Wassersschutzblech 800 Water protection plate 800 61

910 | 82.4625.02 %* Wasserschutzblech 1000 Water protection plate 1000 7891012131415
9N |86.2385 0GO6140 | Fuss 2” 100mm Foot 2“ 100mm 8101315

912 | 86.0001 0G5391 | Fuss 2“ 200mm Fott 2 200mm 67911214

913 |1 701 5051 0G6753 | Facherscheibe M6 Fan washer M6 all types

914 | 1701 2600 OKT919 | Schraube 6kt M6x12 Hex screw Mé6x12 all types

915 | 82.035001 Fuss M10 200mm Foot M10 200mm 67911214

916 | 82.0350.02 Fuss M10 100mm Foot MI10 100mm 8101315

917 1171252 0G2374 | Gashahn 1/2” Gas valve 1/2” H800

918 |1 171286 0G6454 | Gasschlauch Gas hose H800

919 1101 2162 0G6161 | Einschraubwinkel 1/2” Angle pipe fitting 1/2” H800

920 |1 116 1233 0G8474 | Muffennippel Reduziert 3/4" - 1/2" Muff nipple reduced 3/4" - 1/2" H800

921 |1102 2397 0G3621 | Verlangerung GF 526 1/2'-100 Extension GF 1/2”-100 H800

T o demand Doc. N2 599A2AHO00 / 82.8041.03 Page: 21




Single Burner

Single Burner

* Components on demand
* Teile auf Anfrage

Doc. N2 599A2AHO00 / 82.8041.03

Page: 22




m Alias Code |Bezeichnung Description Ref. ;’:Eic;lerc:m
1001 | 82.4718 0G8534 | Gussupport Cast support

1002 | 82.4717 %* Schmutztropfblech Dirt drip tray

1003 | 82.4719 0G8535 | Brenner kpl. Burner complete

1004 | 82.7325 0G6354 | Thermocouple M9x1 Thermocouple M9xI1

1005 | 1106 1236 0CO0121 | Thermoelementschraube Thermocouple screw

1006 | 82.4715 0G8536 | Pilot Burner Volcan Volcan Pilot burner

1007 |1 701 2507 %* Schraube 6kt M 5 x 10 Screw 6kt M 5 x 10

1008 |1 701 3535 * U-Scheibe @5.3 x @10 x 1 Washer @5.3 x @10 x 1

1009 | 82.4709 %* Brennertraverse 9kW 1Z Burner crossbeam 9kW 1Z

1010 | 821027142 | 0G8531 | Bedienblende kompl. Single Burner 500 gggt“’l panel cpl. Single Burner

101 | 82.7009 0G6247 | Dichtung Drehgriff Sealing for hande

101 | 82.7628 0G8603 | Dichtung Drehgriff Sealing for hande Colored M2M
1012 | 82.6637.05 0G7697 | Drehgriff Kpl. Handle complete kit

1012 | 82.6638.05 0G8624 | Drehgriff Kpl. Handle complete kit Colored M2M
1013 | 82.6732.03 0G8257 | Authangung Schublade Drawer guide

1014 | 82.2981 0G8533 | Schublade kpl. montiert Complete mounted drawer

1015 | 82.4714 0G8532 | Schubladenabdeckung Drawer cover

1016 | 82.4723.01 * Schubladetrichter links Drawer funnel left

1017 | 82.4722 %* Schubladetrichter hinten Drawer funnel back

1018 | 82.4723.02 %* Schubladetrichter recht Drawer funnel right

A | Refer to “Gas line” chapter

T o demand Doc. N2 599A2AHO00 / 82.8041.03 Page: 23




XX'88€.L°C8

(z @dAL

XX'108L°¢L n

€pz 0040
doup e yum |eag X T
H BNZH

(1 odAL
¥ raqv € 'qqv Z 'qqv
MS'A133 | eldnod
ws| 1zs | sev |wbseLo 00 s £65v50 | 5522°22| S2| LzLMO | 2ZveosvETiL| SL0 | ££5900| 60'83s 28| ST | (@ - +e 16088 | 2670882 L0000 s Snden | S
"44°s3'HO ‘3@ | sebueng
9| s | sev | ubMsLo 08 ot £65v50| 5612°2L| GZ| 2L8SMO | 8L'v90GYE ZLZ| S9°0 | 09990| 90'88EsT8| Gel | (2 - 05 30°HO LY v
dL0d S 2
"4H ‘98 NS ‘IS 5
ws| 1zs | sev | ubMeLO 00 o £65V50 | 5G12°ZL| GZ| LZINNO | 2Z'v90SvE ZLL| S0 | £65990| 60'88€L28| GGl | (2 - | 0g | ISONINUN| uedoig | € | g
dige 1£/0ED LAV | o 5
3390 'AD ‘20 7]
evs| s | ey | ubMeLo 00 oe £€65v50 | 9624'22| 62| ¥65990 | 8€'v90svE ZLZ| 040 | 909990| 80'88EsZ8| 05l | (2 - Ie 1d L
02| v | owe | ubMeLO 08 o £66vS0 | G52/ SZ| ZI8SMO | BLY90SYEZLL| SO0 | 909990 80'88ELZ8| 0G'L | (2 - de 1£9 08 | puaag o Uedord | L
1ez| 280z | el |wewezl 08 00 OvLLMO| ¥S.02L| Lb| 266200 | ZvYO0SYEZLL| SOL | 629650| vl0BLTL| SST| (1 - Tz 529 0z aq oo | OF
ig1z| L0z | erel |uwewezl 0L 00 OVLLMO| ¥6.L2L| Lb| 266200 | Zhv0SPEZLL| SO'L | 086850 | Li08LZL| SvEz| (b - 12 529 sz N jemmon | 6
) a|dnon g
. . . . . . . . . . . . — . ainssaid
veglL| ¥6LL | GO'ZL | WEW OO’ 00 00 OVLLMO| ¥S.22L| Lb| 266200 | Zh¥0SPEZLL| SOL | 95€svO| L1 08sZL| s€z| (b - +32 S22 ¥4'3g o —
%o UHses | | | =z
|eanjeN )
c
vesL| oLl | SOZL | WEw ool 00 00 OVLINO| ¥GLL2L| L] 266200 | ZvO0SYEZLL| SO'L | 9S€SWO| L110822L €T (1 - az 0z9 0z Wnaa | G| 05
7091 '0d o
‘17°9H ‘20 ‘08 8
vegL| oLl | SOLL | WEw ool 00 00 OVLINO| ¥GL2L| LY 266200 | ZvO0SKEZLL| GO'L | 9S€SWO| L1108.2L €T (1 - HZ 0z9 0z s S
JON AT H se
wo'goid'sa| HIS
33 %a 'HO 1Y
\8'1z| 2r0z | erel |Ueweel ool 00 OVZIMO| YG/12L| Lb| 266200 | Zh¥0SPEZLL| GO'L | 282650 | 8L10822L| 052 | (b - sz 1’529 . . v
ve'gl| ¥6LL | S0uL |WEwoo'L 00 00 OvLINO| vG..2L| 1| 266200 | Zvvo0SKEZLL| SO'L | £802w0| 60710822 0zZ| (1 - HZ 0z9 €
sise| evee | zgle |wewzo 06 0t 69950 | 066.28] 52| - swnz | snipy| £02000] zv'108224] 02k | (1 - aL 0z19 . as 09 | ¢ g3
L
se6| 05ue | zo'ge |wewesT ool 0t 699£50 | 06€.28| 52| - sumz | snipy| zosgoo| se't08zzs| orv| (1 - el 0LLo asa oo | 1 |#5
) anEn | N¥Ed N Eg N¥Ed
XN | euwon| YW | 5 (1-qqy) (ww) @ | (¢ -aqy) (ww)x | oseds | °N SelV| oN| jiedg oN sely ww | ledg | oNSENV | ww adAy wiF SeEsel S
assenspuaLllly 99sIng ¥aNuNg ¥IN¥NE 1OTd } y 1012InBoY | AMOOVLVD | FdAL AMINNOD | 3dALSYD
2.0z /oteg iequig'ogs | o0 | NIVIN Tpe uonesey  ‘Ipe uonesey mo_n__wmw%uun oizzou %__amn_%a ew (z ‘qqv) Jowing uiew sjzzoN | einssaid Syo | TVNINON
uiwp uondwnsuod seg Hiub} 8jzzoN I Hsnipe jlews
¥0°L¥08'28 006 /0S8 /008 XMIAIDXXXYXOXIN (se9 umoL yum My G'8) MY 0L Jauing uadoQ
N 20Q :obuey :|[opoN Aiojoe4 : ndul jeay |euiwoN :2oue)ddy

06 / G8 /08 8ulfewidy) a||aqejuasn( / 1sl| 9|zzoN




, ©)
\ T
H v I
o . ) e
r XX'88€/°C8 a A
o107 10 7 i (zodAL
1
EYZoUPOIJ0 7 T
doup e yim |eas X , *
H { XX'108L°CL n
(1 adAL
v "aqavy € 'qqy Z qaqv
MS ‘A1°'33 s|dnod
vz | 19z | erz |ubreco 00 e £65v50| 95..°2L| 57| 661210 | SZTYR0SYEZLL| 050 | 81S990| Z0'88ELT8 OLL | (@ - + 16088 | /0882 | oS las | SRaed | e
44 ‘'s3 ‘HO ‘39 | sebueing
89C | §sz | evz |ubieco 09 o€ €65¥S0 | G5LL°2L| SZ| 958AMO | €2490SYE ZLL| Sv'0 | 209990| 01'88€2°28) 00°L | (2 - 0 3Q *HO ‘LY v |
dL oY S £
“HH ‘D8 VS ‘IS s
vz | 19z | svz | ubt6E0 00 0 €66¥50 | GG//'2/| SZ| 66LZL0 | ST#A0SYE ZLZ| 0G'0 | 815990| Z0'88ELZ8 0Ll | (2 - o 0 ‘ISONININ| yedorg | €4 | @
diag 1£/0ED LUATOHE | e o
‘33 M ‘AD ‘20 »
11z | 65z | ovz | ubieeo 00 o€ €65V50| §5/.'22| SZ| 9S8AMO | €2¥90SvE ZLL| Sv'0 | £09990| L0'8ssL 28| SO'L | (2 - 1€ d 4!
vg'e | Le€ | oze | uBt6E0 09 0 €65¥50 | GG/L°ZL| GZ| 958AMO | €2+90SvEZLL| Sv'0 | £09990| L0'88ELZ8 SO'L | (2 - de 1£9 0 ,:I,muzuo,zo uedoid | ||
96°0L | v¥OL | L6 |Wew 190 08 00 OVLIMO| ¥S2LZL| L¥| €PL9S0 | OV'PO0SKE ZLL| 080 | 0602V0| Sbl08L2s S8'L| (1 - T2 529 0z aa _.,_m.h_.wmw oL
060L | 8€0L | 9856 |Wew 190 08 00 OVLIMO| ¥SLLZL| L¥| LZWMMO | 2Z'¥90SVEZLL| S2'0 | 916200 wri08L2s SL'L| (1 - b4 529 74 N _Mh”ﬂoz 6
a|dnod
. . . . . . . . . . . . §29 — . ainssaig| 8
zre | 68 | zgg |ueweso 0L 00 OVLIMO| ¥SLLTL| L¥| €vL9S0 | OV'PO0SKEZLL| 080 | LwMEVO| 61108222 S9'L| (1 - +3Z 5zioe Y4 ‘3g JH seo >
029 leinjeN | L | ®
c
Zve | 168 | zeg |weweso 0L 00 OVLIMO| ¥SLLZL| L¥| €VL9S0 | OV'P90SPEZLL| 080 | MWwhEZVO| 61108222 S9'L| (1 - El4 029 0z 1d‘n1'3a _whwﬁmmw 9|3
70 9L ‘0Y o
‘17°Y4H ‘0 ‘'og oy
. . . . . . . . . . nay . ) ‘WS IS ‘3S ‘1d ®
Zre | 168 | 268 | UEwes o 0L 00 OVLIMO| ¥SLLZL| L¥| €vL9S0 | OV'PO0SPEZLL| 080 | LwhEVO| 61108222 S9'L| (1 HZ 029 0z ON AT L3 S
9 ‘80 14°s3 | M
‘33 'Md ‘HO LV
060L | 8€0L | 986 |WewW 190 08 00 ovLIMO| ¥S22ZL| L¥| €v950 | ov'vo0svE ZLL| 08'0 | SLe6so| vel08LEl| SL'L| (1 - sz 1529 o aH v
Zre | 168 | zgg |weweso 0L 00 OVLIMO| ¥SLLZL| L¥| €PL9S0 | OV'PO0SKE ZLL| 080 | €0bZVO| 010822 SS'L| (1 - HZ 0z9 €
69°0Z | 0.6l | 228l |WewLo'L 08 0 699£50 | 06€.°28| S/ - swmg', | isnlpy| 0602v0| Sv108222| 00'E| (1 - qi 0z19 . as 0zL 9 Z |pg
L
9l'€z | 907z | S6°0z | WEW6LZ'L 08 0 699€50 | 06€.°28| S. - swnyg'L | snlpy| 916200 vvl08L2s sz'e| (1 - el 011D 3s ‘Ma 0L D L |o 5
. onfeA- | . N Hed oN Hed oN Hed
XN | jeupon| MW NS0 (1-qay) (ww) @ | (s -aqw) (ww) x | asedg | °NSEUIV| N| “5edg L] ST W aredg | oNSEHV | ww edAL %LE sebysa] TEENE o
9SSEASpUSWIIY 99SINS | oo ¥IANYNG NIVIN | ¥3N¥NG LOTId ) SO BT 10jenBay | AMOOVLYD | 3dAL | qoiie S| AMINNOD 5
2,02 / oJeg Jequ G'966 Ipe uonesay fpe uonesay uoniubi ajzzoN ajzzou Bugsnipe jjewsg (z "qqy) Jauinqg urew ajzzoN alnssaid IN6)
ujw/] uondwnsuod seg
¥0'L¥08'28 006 /0S8 /008 XM/N/ XXX XOXIN (se umo] yim pm S) MY G Jauing uado

oN 90Q

:obuey

:|[opo\ Aiojoe4

1 ndul Jeay [euiwon

:2ouelddy

06 /98 /08 auljewiay}

a||oqejuasng / Isl| 9|zzoN



, ©)
N
7 ) . . Q Y ) S—
, XX'88€.'C8 A
f | (z @dAL
211207 0
A PR & | _
doup e yum |eas X 7 A
H { XX'1084°2L ;
—
v |
v 'qaqv € 'aqv ¢ qqv 1 ‘aqv
MS'A133 | eldnog
egc | soe | pe |uBvsO 00 ot £65v50 | 5522°22| S| S06aMO | 8Z90svE ZLL| 09°0 | 289900 S0'8gELT8| OFL | (2 - +€ 1088 | 16 M0EBZ | 2050 s | wedons | S
"84 'S3 'HO 38| sebueing
sre | gt | ore [uBbs0 08 0t £65v50| S52.2L| S| 661210 | STYR0SYETLL| 050 | s9veoo| cosseLTE| SLL | (2 - 05 30 HO 'L¥ n|C
STONES] 2
"HH ‘98 IS ‘IS S
ege | e | re |wbpGO 00 oe £65v50| §522°2.| 57| S06MO | 8Z'VOSYETH.| 09°0 | 25990| S0'B8EL T8 OEL | (2 - | 0g | ISONINUN| uedosg | € | @
dige | 1e0ED LUATOHTE | e &
339 ‘A0 20 ®
08 | z9t | wre | Wb SO 00 oe £65v50| S52L°2L| 2| 1288MO | L1'vB0SVEThL| S50 | 9sveo0| v0'8BELTE STH | (2 - L8 d 2
s6w | 2w | sy |ubMsso 06 e £65v50| S5.L°2L| S| LL8SMO | LL'VOSYETHL| S50 | 95veo0| vO'8gEL T8 STL | (2 - de 1e9 08 |y ugigg | UEdold | b
vest | Lol | egel [wewosg g 00 OVLIMO| vSLLTL| Lb| £9L¥D0 | 9ZbO0SKEZLL| $80 | S0LZVO| LelosseL 02T | (1 - Tz 2 0z aq e | O
9zst | vavl | 1gel | wEw ogQ 08 00 ovLLN0| ¥52222| Lv| £91¥D0 | ez ve0sTEZLL| S8°0 | Sokzwo| LeLosszz| ovz| (1 - 1 szo sz N ey | 6
5z a|dno)p g
. . . . . . . . . . . . . o = : alnssald
oleL | ogzL | e6LL | Wew vrQ 00 00 OVLLMO| VSLLTL| Lb| £9LYO0 | 9ZpO0SYETLL| S8'0 | LOSZVO| £vl082 2L SEL| (1 - 3z ) ¥4 ‘38 hses | =
743) nen | L |
f=
oleL | ogzL | e6LlL | uEw v 00 00 ovLIN0| ¥52222| Lv| £91¥D0 | Sz ve0STETLL| S8°0 | Logzwo| erlogszL| sk | (1 - e 0zo 0z WNE0 | e | 9
7041 oY o
“17°9H ‘20 ‘08 )
. . . . . . . . . L0gs . . ‘MS IS '3S 'Ld o
6ieL | ogzt | €61 | wew v 00 00 ovLLN0| ¥52222| Lv| £91¥90 | ez re0STEZLL| S8°0 | Logzwo| evlogszL| sk | (1 He 0zo oz | S A s
¥ 89l 's3 | M
33 %0 *HO 'LV
ozsk | vyl | 1eelL | wew osq 0o 00 OvLLN0| ¥5.2722] 1v| £91w90 | 9z ve0svE Tlz| S8°0 | sokzwo| Letosszz] ove| (b - sz vsze | N y
orer | oszy | ee [wew s 00 00 ov21Mi0| vs222] 1v| seuwo0 | ezveosvezis| sgo | L0zvo| vzroszzs] seL| O - He 0z9 €
639z | 195z | sevz | wew ov'h 08 e 699c50| 066228] 52| - sumz | wnpy] - | ecloszzs] 09e| (1 - aL 0z19 . 3s 2o | Zlpg
D
o | 298z | veuz |wewost 08 oe 699es0| 06es 28| 52| - sumz | snipv| e02000] zviossze] ozv| - el 0119 3550 ok | 1 |43
} shen | . N¥Ed NVEd NVEd
XeW | eujwoy| MW umsuoo| (+799Y) (W) @ | (s ‘aav) (ww)x siedg | N SBUIV| NI geqg oN selly W | o edg | oNSENV | ww | edky T SO oo -
asseljspusaw||y 99sing seg YIANANE NIVIN | ¥3INANE 1LO7TId (v "qqy) sauing (¢ *qav) dojeinbay | AYOOVLIVO| 3IdAL “VNINON AYLINNOD SV

¥0°Ly08°'¢8 006 /058 /008

:abuey

oN 20Q

XMINI XXX XDXIN

:[lopoyy Aiojoe

(se9 umol yum pmY G'9) MY L

1 Jndu Jesy [euiwon

Jauuing uadp
:9ouel|ddy

06 / G8/ 08 suljewtsay)

a||aqejuasnq / Is| 3|2zoN



| ©)
Nl
<
r s XX'88€.°C8 a A ]
f (z odAL
€bZ 211207 J0 __ 7 %
X . '
doap e yum |eas - e 7 _
| % XX'108L°CL o
! | O ——
| , ————
e , (1 odAL E
¥ aqv € 'qqvy Z qqv 1 ‘qaqv
MS ‘A1 33 a|dno
. . . . . . . . . ooe - . } y 'Z0'IS*L1°1d | eunssaid
169 sz9 | 65 56°0 oY 0'e €66VS0| GG//°TL| SZ| L¥BSMO | LZV90SEZLL| 0Z'L | 9€€650| L1'88€L28 01| (2 +€ VEI0ED | LE/0882| 5 Mo g0 | uedosg | S
"Y4 'S3 ‘HO ‘38| seBueyng
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0S 30 ‘HO ‘LY v =
TR g
“UH ‘08 NS IS s
159 sz9 | ves S6°0 0w 0 €65VS0| SS/2°2L| GZ| L¥8SMO | LZ¥90SEZLL| 0Z'L | 9€€6S0| L1'88EL28 01| (2 - oe 3SON IN'IN| yedorg | €| @
diae LE/0ED LUATOHE | e )
‘33 M0 'AD ‘20 »
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1€ d zl
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - de 1£9 08 | iy uga o| UEdosd | 1L
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Tz 5zo 0z £ _._m.L__zm«Mw o
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 5z9 sz N _uh””wz 6
a|dnop
. . . . . . . . . §29 , ainssaig| 8
192z | sz | ovoz| Tl 00l 00 OVLLMO| ¥S..'2L| L¥| 266200 | Zv'¥90SYEZLL| SO'L | 025ZV0| 6€108224 092 | (L - +3z 5z/02 ¥4 38 M se >
029 JeameN L =
. . . , . . . , . . . . . . . . . - 3 sep c
az 029 0z 1d'n1'3a ey | °| 8
Z0 4104 o
‘17'4H 20 ‘09 )
. . . . . . . . . o) . : ‘MS ‘1S ‘3S ‘Id ®
l9zz | esiz | ovoz| Zz1 00l 00 OVLIMO| ¥G12°2L| L¥| 266200 | Zv'¥90SYEZLL| SO'L | 0262v0| 6€10822/ 092 | (1 HZ 029 0z ON AT A S
GON AT Hseo
U9 89 14831 1o injey
33 M0 'HO ‘LV
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - sz 1’529 v
sz nH —
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - HZ 029 €
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ai 0zL9 . 3s 0ZLo | Z|n3
Y
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - el 0119 3s Ma ollo | 1|85
. onjeA- | . N Hed N Hed N Hed
XN | jeupwon| MW -wnsuop| (4799Y) (ww) @ | (7-dqy) (ww) x | ereds oN SEUV) NI “giedg NSEUY | il | SGpgg | GNSENV | wwladhy sebisol oo
9sse1}SpUBW|Y 995INS YIANYNG NIVIN | ¥3N¥NG 1OTid ) . i03e|nBay | AMOOVLIVD | FdAL AYINNOD | 3dALSVD
2,02/ oleg Jequig'ogs | o0 “Ipe uonesay “Ipe uonesay (v "qqy) souing (€ qqv) (z ‘qqy) Jouing ulew sjzzoN | einssaig syo | TYNIWON
:_.HS._ uondwnsuod seo : : . : uoniubl ajzzoN a|zzou Bupsnlpe |jews :
v0°L¥08'C8 006 /058 /008 XdXXXYXMXIN M 2L YOM seD
N 20Q :abuey ‘lopo Aiojoe4 2 ndul Jeay [euiwoN :gouelddy

06 / G8 /08 8uljewiay}

ajlaqejuasn( / 3sl| 3|zzoN




N
]

5
+
_

g wJo4

oN 90Q

:abuey

:[opo Aiojoe

:Induj yesy [eujwoN

/ \ vE€LV'C8 Gcly'es 21
vCly'e8 XX ¥9SveClL 09L¥'LL D
¥ "aqv € "qqv ¢ aqv 1 ‘aqvy
5a S 'A1'33 | eidnod
. . . B . - . . . . . . . _ - ‘ZO IS ‘11 °1d ainssaid
v | 69v | ovv /BN 120 0z 21690 | velvze| 2z| 165990 sevaosvEzLL| 0270 SrL0aLYLL| YL W +€ veioeo | se/oe8z | SOS ol Ad | STRER | gy
"4 'S3 'HO '3 | sebueing
egy | 09y | £ /BN 1270 6 - - - e - - ss0| - |oevoorri oet| v - 0s 30°HO 'LV v =
9L oy 2
‘SI"4H '0d 'Mis s
g6y | 697 | ovv /BN 12°0 0z - vZ1690| veLvT8| 22| 166990 8evoOsyETLL| 020 | - | ShLO9LYLL SvL| v - 0e 1535 ONIN | yedosg | €| @
diae 1E/0ED TNLUATOH | 13
14°33°A0 ‘20 7
6% | sov | ey wbx 120 oc - 21600 | vEsv'Z8| 22| LL8SYO0 | L1boosrezLL| SSO - |sevooiris] sen| v - L€ 1d 2
i X - - - . ) . - i . . ; ) N . N d
de ) 08 | qyuggq | UEdosd | 1L
zrel | sre | veuL wew 1) 0z - £VEZINO| vZIv'Z8| SE| ¥ES9D0| BEVO0SKEZLL| OL'L | 8Y0£DO| 09z'09LY 12| 09| @ - 1z 5z9 0z aq omen | O
co6L | 698k | 9Lt wew |17y 0z - £VEZINO| vZ/v'Z8| SE| ¥ES9DO0| BEVO0SKEZLL| OLL | ZZZxvo| osz Lol L ogZ| | - 1z szo sz N _th_wwz 6
a)dno)
. . . . . . . . . . §29 . ainssaid | 8
9691 | sior | vesl wew $6'0 oz - £V6ZNO| v2.v28| St | PESIDO| 6EVI0SYEZLL| 0L | €9£90| OzZooLyLL| 0zE| @ - +3z S2/02 ¥4 38 hees | @
0z9 leanjeN | . m
-
969l | siob | veSl wEw 560 oz - £V6ZNO| vZ/v'28| S| vES9D0| 6EVA0SYEZLL| OL'L | £91€D0| 0zZ09LYLL 02Z| @ - az 0z 0z WM | e | 9§
Q
75 4L oY =
‘17°9H 20 ‘08 o
96'9L | sioL | weSl wew g6'0 0z - £V6ZNO| vZ/v'28| S| vES9DO0| BEVAOSYEZLL| OL'L | €91€D0| 0ZZ09LYLL 022 4 - HZ 029 0z ,vmmz_,w._m,_m_ = g| @
ON AT Hsen
wo'aoli'sa| HES
3390 'HO 'LV
co6L | 6981 | 9/lL wEw 1)) 0z - SY6ZNO| vZ/v'28| SE| VES9DO| 6EVA0SYEZLL| OL'L | 0LZZlO| 0SZ09LY'LL| 052 @ - sz 15z o o v
g9 | 2001 | zzst WEW S6'0 0z E £Y6ZNO| vZ/v'28| SE| VES9D0| 6EVO0SKEZLL| 0L - |owzoariz ovz] = - He 029 €
lo6E | ov'se | eoee yew 20 6 - eelo o] slean ol 09 - swme | Isnpy] - | oevooib bz oey| @ - ai 0z19 . 3s 0ZLe | Z o3
i)
Loty | oree | ziie yew ze'z 6 - epen ol san ol 09| - sumg | snpy| - | osvoolv'ls| osv| @ - el 0Lo 3sva olo | L [#5
- SNEA | . N Hed N Hed N Hed
XN jeuop| MW Ea%mw.w._‘e (1 "aqv) (ww) a| (7 -aqv) (ww) x| esedg | °N®NV| oN| “5ipdg IS W | “oedg | oNSENV | wwiedhil o sebysell oo
ESSOTENEESTS ‘ungucg | YNNG NIV | ¥INUNG L1OTId P ©a1v) 101eInboy | AMOSVLVO | FdAL | (SSeES | AMINNOD | 3dALSVO
:wm_ww._\%u”m.u_ﬂwﬁowwww seo PEUOREISY [ TPEUOBEIY | 15uing uopiubl ajzzoN sjzzou Bunsnipe |lews (¢ aqy) souinq utew 9jzzoN SSseid SVo
¥0°'65€8°'¢8 006/ 0S8/ 008 XdXXXW¥XOXIN M) 6 Jauing sjbuis

:90uelddy

06 /S8 /08 su/jewisy)

a|leqejuasna / Is!| 3|zzoN




S
T
\/

]

=]
[ 1]
—

N 90d

:abuey

|1opo|N Alojoeq

1 Induj Jeay |eulwON

a
vaqav £qqv ¢ qqv 1 "aqv
Ao 8|dnoy
MSA1'II'Z0 |4 inesony
€8¢ s9'¢ 7€ |uBX €55°0| €1L2290 | 20'v289TL g8 608290 | 90°950S¥ECLL | GC 191690 [s1°0805°2 01| - - +€ LE/0ED | L€/ 08-82( ‘IS "L7"Ld "LI "I O | "ypgouq | SH
89 ¥4 'S3'HO ‘38 |gepueing
-
GlLe 16°€ or'e |u/BMesso| €1L290 | 20'v289TL g8 608790 | 90°950S¥EZLL | G2 9€9¥90 [80°0805°22|0Z'L| - - 0 30 ‘HO 'LV vi| g
| €
Yl ‘0¥ ‘Sl “UH s
. ) . 5 . oo . . nonc: . ) '8 YIS 'IS '3S 'ON | uedoid
€8¢ S9'¢ e |uB €SS0 €1L290 | 20'v289TL g8 608290 | 90°950S¥ECLL | G2 191690 [21°0809°2Z| Ot'L wae  |ieioes o€ INIW 3 | ueng | € m
‘14 ‘33 ‘M ‘AD ‘20 o
08¢ z9¢€ yPe  |ubM €55°0| €1L290 | 20'v289TL g8 608290 | 90°950S¥ECLL | G2 111290 [c00805°22|0€L| - - L€ d 4}
g6Y ZLy gyy  |u/BM 9vso| 12290 | 20'v289TL g8 608790 | 90°950S¥EZLL | G2 1112790 [c00805°2|08L| - - de 1€9 0 IN ‘NH Y4 ‘3@ ‘HO | uedoud | 1)
yEGL 19v) 88'cl | UkWw 980 - 10'v289'2L 84 765990 | S0'950S¥ECLL | OF - gL080s°z sze| - - T2 §Z9 0z aa _.H:m.mw oL
9z'GlL ySyL Lg'el | Ukw 98°0 - 10'v289°2L 84 ¥65990 | G0'950S¥ECLL | OF 1zven0 [zoososzz|ore| - - h[4 [74) 14 N _Mh”ww‘ 6
a|dno)
8
+3z sz/0e ¥4 ‘38 hees | =
6LEL 95zl €6'LL | UeW 20 - 10'v289'2L 84 ¥65990 | S0°950S¥ECLL | OF 9,290 (L0°0805°2|00Z| - - 0z9 jeamen | 4| @
[=
6Lel | oszh eobr | wewvso| - |iovesozz|  sv ¥65990 | so'9sosvezil | ov 92290 |L0'0805°22]00Z| - - az 0zo 0z 1d°n1'3a _wh.w%_ ol3
75 ul o
‘0Y ‘11 °9H ‘20 ‘09 o
6LEL 95°Z) €6kl | UeW L0 - 10'¥289°CL 4 ¥65990 | S0'950SvECLL | OF 911290 (L0°0805°2|002| - - HZ 029 0z ‘MS ‘IS ‘IS ‘Ld ‘ON g|@
‘AT°LI‘31 YO ‘g9 ‘14| HseD
‘S3 ‘33 'MA ‘HO 'LV | lesnjeN
9z'GL ¥SvL 18°el | UeWw 980 - 10'v289°CL S ¥65990 | S0'950SvEZLL | OF 1zven0 [zo0s0szL|sie| - - sz 1’529 o aH 4
6LEL 95z} €611 | YW ¥L'0 - L0'v289'2L 84 ¥65990 | S0°950S¥EZLL | OF 9,290 (L0°0805°2|06'L| - - HZ 0z9 €
1262 8.2 P9z | UeW L9'L - 10'¥289°CL 4 0LLWO0 | ¥0'9S0SvEZLL | 09 - - 009990 [90°08052Z|08€| - - qi 0zLo o as 0ZLo |2 [p3
QO
€8¢ ZLe 0,62 | Ukw L8} - 10'v289°CL 4 0LLYO0 | ¥0'9S0SvEZLL | 09 - - 665990 (5008052 0LY| - - el oLLo 3s Ma ove |1 [*5
. anjeA . oN Hed (1 "aqv) oN Hed oN Hed
XN | euwon un wnsuon aieds | NSEIVY [ 0ng aiedg oN sely oN siedg | oNSEUV | ww oN sely | wuw fadAy s .mmwm .
9SSel)Spuaw||y 99sing seg e mmzmﬂ_m A : . o) A : JojenBay [AYODV.LVO) m a >.pr ._<wum,._,._%z AYLNNOD m_m@@
2,02 / oieg Jequ G966 NIV “pe y "qqy) Jeauinq uoniubi 4 ajzzoN Z 'qqy) Jauinq uiew 9 8jzzoN ainssaid
w37 uondwinsuos ses j99ys Jajlodg uonelay a|zzou Bupsnlpe jjewg SVY9
v0'LEL8’'C8 006/058 /008 XM/N dDIXXXXXXIN M1 L SVO N3IAO JILV1S

:9ouelddy

06 / G8 /08 8uljewtay}

a|laqejuasnq /3s!| 312zoN







